

No. 14-17111

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**THE STATE OF MISSOURI, ex rel. Chris Koster, ATTORNEY GENERAL;
THE STATE OF NEBRASKA, ex rel. Jon Bruning, Attorney General; THE
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel. E. Scott Pruitt, Attorney General; THE
STATE OF ALABAMA, ex rel. Luther Strange, Attorney General; THE
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, ex rel. Jack Conway, Attorney
General; and TERRY E. BRANSTAD, Governor of the State of Iowa,**
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

**KAMALA D. HARRIS, Attorney General of California; and KAREN ROSS,
Secretary of the California Department of Food and Agriculture,**
Defendant-Appellees;

**THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES, and THE
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA EGG FARMERS,**
Defendant-Intervenors-Appellees.

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS-APPELLEES
THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES**

J. Scott Ballenger
Jonathan Y. Ellis
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-2145
Facsimile: (202) 637-2201
scott.ballenger@lw.com

Bruce A. Wagman
Counsel of Record
SCHIFF HARDIN LLP
One Market, Spear Street Tower
Thirty-Second Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 901-8700
Facsimile: (415) 901-8701
bwagman@schiffhardin.com

Peter A. Brandt
Rebecca Cary
THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE
UNITED STATES
2100 L Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
Telephone: (202) 452-1100
Facsimile: (202) 676-2357
pbrandt@humanesociety.org

June 1, 2015

Attorneys for The Humane Society of the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Factual Background.....	2
II. Proceedings Below	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Bring This Action On Behalf Of A Handful Of Private Egg Farmers.....	10
A. Appellants Have Not Alleged Injury to a “Substantial Segment” of Their Citizens.....	11
B. Appellants Fail to Articulate an Interest Apart from the Interests of Particular Private Parties.....	18
C. Appellants Have Not Sufficiently Alleged Harm to a Quasi-Sovereign Interest.....	18
1. Appellants Have Not Alleged a Cognizable Harm to Their Quasi-Sovereign Interest in the Health and Well- Being of their Residents in General.....	19
2. Appellants Have Not Sufficiently Alleged Harm to Their Quasi-Sovereign Interest in Preserving Their Place in the Federal System.....	23
II. Appellants’ Claims Are Not Justiciable Because Their Egg Farmers Face No Genuine Threat Of Imminent Prosecution	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

III. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Denying Leave To Amend.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Alabama & Coushatta Tribes of Tex. v. Trustees of Big Sandy Indep. Sch. Dist.,
817 F. Supp. 1319 (E.D. Tex. 1993).....11

Alfred L. Snapp & Son v. Puerto Rico,
458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... *passim*

Allen v. Beverly Hills,
911 F.2d 367 (9th Cir. 1990).....27

Bonin v. Calderon,
59 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 1995).....27

Cafasso, U.S. ex rel. v. Gen. Dynamics C4 Sys., Inc.,
637 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2011).....28

Cal. Architectural Bldg. Prods., Inc. v. Franciscan Ceramics,
818 F.2d 1466 (9th Cir. 1988).....27

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)26

Clegg v. Cult Awareness Network,
18 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 10, 23

Connecticut v. Physicians Health Servs. of Conn., Inc.,
103 F. Supp. 2d 495 (D. Conn. 2000)18

Crete Carrier Corp. v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency,
363 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2004)25

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....19

Farren v. Option One Mortgage Corp.,
467 F. App’x 692 (9th Cir. 2012)29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(Continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Georgia v. Pa. R.R. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945).....	10, 19, 22
<i>Goolsby v. Carrasco</i> , No. 1:09-cv-01650 JLT(PC), 2010 WL 3943642 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 1 2010)	28
<i>Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co. v. Contrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976).....	20, 21
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	10
<i>Kelly v. Fleetwood Enters., Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Kickapoo Traditional Tribe of Tex. v. Chacon</i> , 46 F. Supp. 2d 644 (W.D. Tex. 1999).....	11
<i>Kickapoo Tribe of Okla. v. Lujan</i> , 728 F. Supp. 791 (D.D.C. 1990)	11, 17
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900).....	20
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	17, 22
<i>Massachusetts v. Bull HN Info. Sys., Inc.</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D. Mass. 1998)	14, 15, 18
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901).....	18
<i>Moss v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(Continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
<i>N. Dakota & S. Dakota v. United States</i> , 90 F.3d 351 (9th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Nevada v. Burford</i> , 918 F.2d 854 (9th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>NuCal Foods, Inc. v. Quality Egg LLC</i> , 918 F. Supp.2d 1023 (E.D. Cal. 2013).....	18
<i>Oregon v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 552 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Outdoor Sys., Inc. v. City of Mesa</i> , 997 F.2d 604 (9th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>People v. 11 Cornwell Co.</i> , 695 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1982), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 718 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923).....	8, 21
<i>People v. Peter & John’s Pump House, Inc.</i> , 914 F. Supp. 809 (N.D.N.Y. 1996).....	14, 15
<i>Porter v. Jones</i> , 319 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>S.D. Myers, Inc. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 253 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>San Diego County Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno</i> , 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribe of Lake Traverse Indian Reservation, N. Dakota & S. Dakota v. United States</i> , 90 F.3d 351 (9th Cir. 1996).....	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors</i> , 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001).....	10, 23
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	24
<i>Sylvia Landfield Trust v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 729 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Table Bluff Reservation (Wiyot Tribe) v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2001).....	7, 11, 17, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Lee v. SmithKline Beecham, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>United States v. Corinthian Colls.</i> , 655 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>United Transp. Union v. ICC</i> , 891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> , 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010).....	24, 25

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. §§ 1031 et seq.....	5
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25995(e).....	4
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25996.....	4
Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 25991(b), (f), (i).....	4

RULES

Fed. R. App. P.26.1.....	i
